

GAHC010063852019



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/2641/2019

JAHURA KHATUN

D/O- LT. TUKKU MIYA @ SIRAJ UDDIN, W/O- SHAJAHAN ALI, R/O. VILL.-
DIGHIR PATHAR, P.S. BAGHBAR, DIST.- BARPETA, ASSAM.

VERSUS

THE UNION OF INDIA AND 5 ORS.

REP. BY THE SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF INDIA, MINISTRY OF HOME
AFFAIRS, SHASHRI BHAWAN, TILOK MARG, NEW DELHI-1.

2:THE STATE OF ASSAM

REP. BY THE COMM. AND SECY. TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
HOME DEPTT.

DISPUR

GHY.-6.

3:THE SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE (B)

BARPETA

P.O.

P.S. AND DIST.- BARPETA

ASSAM

PIN- 781301.

4:THE DY. COMMISSIONER

BARPETA

P.O.- BARPETA

DIST.- BARPETA

ASSAM

PIN- 781301.

5:THE STATE COORDINATOR NRC

BHANGAGARH

GHY.-5.

6:THE ELECTION COMMISSIONER OF INDIA
NEW DELHI-1

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A R SIKDAR, MR N AHMED,MR. S I TALUKDAR

Advocate for the Respondent : ASSTT.S.G.I., SC, F.T,SC, NRC,SC, ECI

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

ORDER

Date : 03.02.2026.
(K.R. Surana, J.)

Heard Mr. A.R. Sikdar, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. P. Sharma, learned Addl. Govt. Advocate, Assam, Mr. J. Payeng, learned standing counsel for the NRC and Foreigners Tribunal and Mr. A.I. Ali, learned standing counsel for the Election Commission of India.

Argument is concluded.

Judgment is reserved.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant